

No. 24-856

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DOE I, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

TERRI E. MARSH  
MATTHEW GRIECHEN  
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW  
FOUNDATION  
1701 Rhode Island Avenue,  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 774-0893

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE SWEETSER  
JOHN C. WASHINGTON  
KAREN KARTUN  
SUMMER WRIGHT  
SCHONBRUN SEFLOW HARRIS  
HOFFMAN & ZELDES LLP  
200 Pier Avenue, Suite 226  
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254  
(310) 717-7373  
hoffpaul@aol.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

120396



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I.    The Interlocutory Posture of this Case Counsels Against Granting Review .....	8
II.   The Panel’s ATS Aiding and Abetting Holding Does Not Warrant Review .....	9
A. There Is No Circuit Split for this Court to Resolve.....	10
B. The Panel Faithfully Applied this Court’s Precedents .....	11
C. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	12
1. Aiding and Abetting Liability Is a Specific, Universal, and Obligatory Norm .....	13
2. Recognizing Aiding and Abetting Claims Is a Proper Exercise of Judicial Discretion .....	16

D.	Given the Decline in ATS Litigation, the Question Is of Limited Importance.....	18
III.	The Panel’s <i>Mens Rea</i> Holding Does Not Warrant Review.....	20
A.	Because Respondents Satisfy Any Relevant <i>Mens Rea</i> Standard, This Case Is a Poor Vehicle.....	21
B.	The Correct Standard Is Knowledge, But Plaintiffs Can Satisfy Any International Standard.....	25
IV.	The Panel’s TVPA Holding Does Not Warrant Review.....	28
A.	There Is No Circuit Split.....	28
B.	The Decision Below Is Correct.....	29
C.	The TVPA Is Distinct from the ATS and Consideration of Both Questions Is Unwarranted.....	31
V.	This Case Furthers American Foreign Policy .....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017).....	8
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	10
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10, 20, 22, 27
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10, 29
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	11, 12, 31
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 526 (2024).....	9
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	35
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 12, 26, 29
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	11

<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	8
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	9, 12, 15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10, 12, 26
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	1, 33
<i>Licci by Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F. 3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	22, 23
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	30
<i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 586 U.S. 1213 (2019).....	10
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020).....	8
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....	1, 9, 10, 11
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20, 22, 23, 27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 15, 17
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	8

## U.S. Statutes and Session Laws

15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	12, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	2, 17, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, 1 Stat. 112 (1790) .....	14
Foreign Relations Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-246, 104 Stat. 15 (1990) .....	18
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) .....	30

## Legislative and Executive Materials

136 Cong. Rec. 36007 (Oct. 27, 1990) .....	31
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	14
Government Supplemental Filing, <i>United States v. Mohammad</i> , AE 120B (Oct. 18, 2013).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991).....	31
H.R. Res. No. 605, 111th Cong. (2010) .....	34
H.R. Res. No. 608, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	34
Letter from William H. Taft, IV to Assistant Att’y Gen. Robert D. McCallum (Sept. 25, 2002).....	36

Press Release, Sec’y Michael R. Pompeo, 21st Anniversary of the PRC Government’s Persecution of Falun Gong (July 20, 2020).....	34
S. Rep. No. 102-249 .....	31
Territorial Rights – Florida, 1 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 68 (1797) .....	14
<i>The Internet in China: A Tool for Freedom or Suppression? J. Hr’g Before Subcommittees of the H. Comm. on Int’l Relations, 109th Cong. (2006) .....</i>	<i>35</i>
U.S. Dep’t of State, Annual Report on International Religious Freedom 2000, <i>as printed in S. Rpt. No. 106-61 (2000)</i> .....	33
U.S. Dep’t of State et al., <i>Risks and Considerations for Businesses with Supply Chain Exposure to Entities Engaged in Forced Labor and other Human Rights Abuses in Xinjiang (2020)</i> .....	35

### **International Cases**

<i>Co-Prosecutors v. Nuon Chea and Khieu Samphan,</i> Case No. 002/19-09-2007/ECCC/TC (Aug. 7, 2014) .....	26
<i>Ndahimana v. Prosecutor,</i> Case No. ICTR-01-68-A (Dec. 16, 2013) .....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. al Mahdi,</i> Case No. ICC-01-/12/01/15 (Mar. 24, 2016) .....	27
<i>Prosecutor v. Bemba,</i> ICC-01/05-01/13 (Oct. 19, 2016) .....	27

<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , Case No. IT-04-81-A (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 28, 2013).....	28
<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Jan. 23, 2014).....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-A (Sept. 26, 2013) .....	26
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10 (1947) .....	25
<i>United States v. Otto Ohlendorf (The Einsatzgruppen Case)</i> , 4 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10 (1949) .....	25

### **Treaties, Conventions, and Other International Legal Sources**

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279.....	15
Control Council Law No. 10.....	15, 26
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 11 .....	15, 30

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S.277.....	16
International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance, Dec. 20, 2006, 2716 U.N.T.S. 3.....	16
Report of the Secretary-General on the Establishment of a Special Court for Sierra Leone, UN Doc. S/2000/9915 (Oct. 4, 2000) .....	15
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 .....	15, 27
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827 (May 25, 1993).....	15
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955 (Nov. 8, 1994) .....	15
Report of the Secretary-General on the Establishment of a Special Court for Sierra Leone, U.N. Doc. S/2000/9915 (Oct. 4, 2000) .....	15
Supplementary Convention on the Abolition of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to Slavery, Sept. 7, 1956, 18 U.S.T. 3201, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209.....	16
<b>Commentary and Other Authorities</b>	
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....	13
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	30

Amicus Curiae Br. of Former U.S. Ambassador-at-Large for War Crimes Issues David J. Scheffer, <i>Doe v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 15-16909 (9th Cir. June 29, 2023) .....	27
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Professors of Legal History, <i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe I</i> , No. 19-416 (Oct. 21, 2020) .....	14
Br. of Chamber of Commerce et al, <i>Cisco Systems, Inc. v. Doe I</i> , No. 24-856 (Mar. 13, 2025) .....	18, 19, 20
Br. of Oxfam America et al, <i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe I</i> , No. 19-416 (Oct. 21, 2020) .....	19, 20
Christopher Ewell et al., <i>Has the Alien Tort Statute Made a Difference?: A Historical, Empirical, and Normative Assessment</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1205 (2022) .....	19
David Scheffer & Caroline Kaeb, <i>The Five Levels of CSR Compliance: The Resiliency of Corporate Liability under the Alien Tort Statute and the Case for a Counterattack Strategy in Compliance Theory</i> , 29 Berkeley J. of Int'l L. 334 (2011).....	27
John Franklin Jameson, <i>Privateering and Piracy in the Colonial Period: Illustrative Documents</i> (1923).....	14
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	29
Robert Knowles, <i>A Realist Defense of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 88 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1117 (2011).....	20

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform,  
*As Kiobel Turns Two* (2015) .....19
